MANDATE:

Dumarao is a second-class municipality in the Province of Capiz. It is
composed of 13 elective officials and 147 organic personnel manning the 19
local government departments all serving its mandate as provided in the Local
Government Code. Like any other LGUs in the country, it manages its own

growth through a body of plans with varying scopes and times frames.

It is explicit that the mandate for the LGUs is governed by Republic Act 7160,
otherwise known as The Local Government Code of 1991. It is declared in the
policy that: “every LGU shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those
necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or
incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are
essential to the promotion of the general welfare. Within their respective
territorial jurisdiction, LGUs shall ensure support, among other things, the
preservation and enrichment of culture, promote health and safety, enhance
the right of the people to a balanced ecology, encourage and support the
development of appropriate and self-reliant scientific and social justice,
promote full employment among their residents, maintain peace and order,
and preserve the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants. (Rule I, Art.
3d)

VISION

Participatory and consultative governance towards peaceful, progressive,

agro-industrial, environmentally balance and tourism friendly Dumarao.



IV.

MISSION:

The Municipality of Dumarao is committed to promote economic progress

through agro-industrial and eco-tourism endeavors, provide the basic survival,

security and enabling needs, safe guard environment and foster ecological

balance and adhere to participatory and consultative governance.

PERFORMANCE PLEDGE:

We, the officials and employees of the Dumarao pledge and commit to deliver

quality public services as promised in this Citizen’s Charter. Specifically, we

will:
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Serve with integrity.

Be prompt and timely.

Display procedures, fees and charges.
Provide adequate and correct information.
Be consistent in applying the rules.
Provide feedback mechanism.

Be polite and courteous.

Demonstrate sensitively and appropriate behavior
professionalism.

Wear proper uniform and identification.
Be available during office hours.

Respond to complaints.

Provide comfortable waiting area.

Treat everyone equally.

and

Attend to all applicants or requesting parties who are within the

premises of the office prior to the end of official working hours and

during lunch breaks.
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FRONTLINE SERVICES:
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Issuance of Mayor’s Permit (Business)

Issuance of Mayor’s Clearance

Issuance of Certification from the Office of the Mayor

RPT Collection

Issuance of Community Tax Certificate & Official Receipts
Disbursement

Issuance & Release of Checks

Issuance of Zoning Clearance/Certification

Requisition of Ambulance

Issuance of Building Permit

Provision of Financial Assistance

Burial Assistance

Medical Assistance

Shelter Assistance

Issuance of Senior Citizen ID

Issuance of Person w/ Disability ID

Issuance of Single Parent ID

Issuance of Referral to DAR, DENR, ROD

Request for Certified True Copy of Tax Declaration (True Copy)
Correction of Tax Declaration with proper documents submitted
Issuance of Certification of No Property, No Landholdings and
No Improvements.

Conduct Ocular Inspection

Consolidation and Subdivision of Land Transfer of Ownership
Promotion of Crop Production & Animal Production

Animal Health Care (Vaccination, Immunization, Castration &
Disease Treatment

Provide Technical Assistance to farmers & other clienteles
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Facilitate implementation of Agriculture Programs & Projects
Registration for the Newly Born

Late Registration

Registration of Death

Application for Marriage License

Provision of Consultation

Prenatal Check Up

Attending deliveries to pregnant women

Provision of EPI (Expanded Program of Immunization Services)
on children 0-11 months

Issuance of sanitary permit & health certificate

Provide lists of cutting issuance/permit information

Feedback Mechanism



LIST OF SERVICES

SERVICE OFFICE

Office of the Municipal Mayor
Administration Office

External Services

1. Issuance of Mayor’s Permit for Business
2. Issuance of Mayor’s Clearance
3. Issuance of Endorsement Letter

Public Employment Services Office
External Services
4. Issuance of No Objection Certificate (NOC) for
Special Recruitment Activity (SRA)
5. OFW Assistance

Office of the Municipal Assessor

External Services

6. Request for Tax Declaration (Certified True Copy)

7. Request for Issuance of Certificate of Improvement/
No Improvement, Certificate of Total Land Holdings,
No Property Certification (House)

8.  Verification of History of Tax Declaration

9. Correction of Owner’s Name of Real Property
Tax Declaration

10.  Correction of Area of Real Property Tax Declaration

Office of the Municipal Treasurer

External Services

11.  Real Property Tax (RPT) Collection

12.  Issuance of Community Tax Certificate (CEDULA)
for Individual

13. Issuance of Official Receipt for Certification

14. Issuance of Accountable Form #51 to Barangays

15. Issuance of Certificate of RPT Payment

16. Payment/Renewal of Tricycle Permit & Franchise

17. Business Tax Collection

Municipal Planning and Development Office
External Services
18. Issuance of Zoning Clearance/Certification

10

11
12
13

15

17

19
21

22
23

24

26
28

29
30
31
32
33

37



SERVICE OFFICE

Human Resource Management Office

19.
20.
21.
22.

Internal Services

Request for Leave of Absence

Submission of Pass Slip/Travel Order

Issuance of Service Record

Issuance of Certificate of Employment/Certificate
of No Leave of Absence without Pay (LWOP)

General Services Office

23.
24.
25.

Internal/External Services
Request/Scheduling of Municipal Properties
Request/Scheduling of Use of Vehicles
Request for Materials/Supplies/Medicine

Office of the Municipal Civil Registrar

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

32.
33.
34.
35

External Services

Registration of Certificate of Live Birth
Registration of Certificate of Death

Application of Marriage License

Marriage Registration

Petition for Change Name, Gender, Clerical Error/
Date of Birth

Batch Request Query System (BRQS)

Office of the Municipal Engineer

Internal/External Services

Issuance of Building Permit

Issuance of Occupancy Permit/Demolition Permit

Issuance of Electrical Permit

Technical Assistance in Preparing Program of Works (PoW)

Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office

36.

External Services
Issuance of MDRRM Certificate

Municipal Environment and Natural Resources Office

37.
38.

39.

External Services

Issuance of Multi-Sectoral Certification for Cutting of Trees
Issuance of Environmental Clearance for New/

Renewal of Business Permit

Issuance of Certification of Charcoal Transport

41
42
43
44

46
47
48

50
51
52
54
95

58

61
64
65
67

69

71
72

73



SERVICE OFFICE

Office of the Municipal Accountant
Internal/External Services

40. Processing of Municipal Disbursement Transactions 75

41. Issuance of Accountants Advice of Local Check Disbursement 76

42. Issuance of Certificate of Creditable Tax Withheld 77
at source

43. Issuance of Certificate of Net Pay 79

Municipal Health Office
External Services

44. Attending Deliveries to Pregnant Women 80
45. Issuance & Sanitary Permit and Health Card 82
46. Immunization of EP (Expanded Program) of 83
Immunization Services
47. Provision of Consultation 84
48. Dental Consultations 85
49. Prenatal Check up 86
50. Issuance of Medical Certificate 88
51. Issuance of Medico Legal/Medical Certificate 89
52. TB Dots services 90
53. Laboratory Services 92
54. Newborn Screening 94
55.  Family Planning Services 95
56. Animal Bite Treatment Center 96

Municipal Budget Office
External Services
57. Review of the Barangay & Sangguniang Kabataan 99
Annual Budget, Supplemental Budget and Realignment

Office of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

External Services 102
58. Request of True Copies of Ordinance/Resolution
59.  Accreditation of Civil Society & Non-Government 103

Organizations

Municipal Agriculture Office
External Services
60. Corn Seeds Subsidy 106
61. High Value Crop Assistance 107
62. Rice Farmer Financial Assistance 108



SERVICE OFFICE

Municipal Agriculture Office

63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

Rice Farmer Financial Assistance

Animal Health Care Services

Dog Rabies Vaccination Program (walk-in)
Farm Tractor Services

Issuance of MAO Certification

Application for Livestock & Crop Insurance
Application for Notice of Claims Due to Losses

Office of the Municipal Social Welfare and Development

70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.

79.
80.

External Services

Issuance of Assistance to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS)
— Medical Assistance.

Issuance of Assistance to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS)
— Burial Assistance

Issuance of Assistance to individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS)
- Shelter

Issuance of OSCA ID

Issuance of Solo Parent ID

Issuance of PWD ID

Intervention Program for Violence Against Women

and Children (VAWC) cases.

Intervention Program for Children in Conflict with

the Law

Availment of case studies/referrals

Educational Referral

Medical Referral

Feedback and Complain Mechanism
Customer Action Sheet

Customer Feedback Form

List of Officials

List of Offices, Department Heads, Heads of
Offices and Officers-Designate
Sangguniang Bayan Resolution on the
Adoption of Citizen’s Charter

109
110
111
112
113
114
115

117

119

121

122
124
125
126

127

128
129
130

131
133
134
135
136

138





